

No. _____

In the United States Supreme Court

Excel Modular Scaffold & Leasing Company
d/b/a Excel Scaffold & Leasing,
Petitioner,

v.

Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission;
Eugene Scalia, Secretary, Department of Labor
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard A. Sheehy
State Bar No. 18178600
SHEEHY, WARE & PAPPAS, P.C.
2500 Two Houston Center
909 Fannin Street
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-1000 - Telephone
(713) 951-1199 - Facsimile
Email: rsheehy@sheehyware.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	3
CITATIONS TO THE RECORD.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The ALJ and the Fifth erred in ruling that Excel abandoned or waived its affirmative defense of impossibility/infeasibility.	9
A. Excel's prehearing filings and statements were consistent with the assertion of the impossibility/infeasibility defense.	10
B. The parties actually tried Excel's impossibility/infeasibility defense.	12
II. The ALJ and the Fifth Circuit erred in alternatively ruling that Excel failed to meet its burden to prove the defense of impossibility/infeasibility.	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	17
APPENDIX	19
Judgment and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 26, 2019).....	1a -14a
Decision and Order of the Administrative Law Judge (October 9, 2018)	15a - 30a
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission's Notice of Final Order (November 27, 2018).....	31a - 33a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing (January 30, 2020).....	34a
Text of 29 C.F.R 1926.106	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Excel Modular Scaffold & Leasing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 943 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Sec'y of Labor, v. Excel Modular Scaffold & Leasing Co. DBA Excel Scaffold & Leasing</i> , 2019 O.S.H. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 33697 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. Oct. 24, 2018)	1
<i>Brock v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.</i> , 843 F.2d. 1135 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Duffy</i> , 47 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>First Interstate Bank of Arizona, N.A. v. Interfund Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1991)	9, 12
<i>N.J. Collins, Inc. v. Pac. Leasing</i> , 235 F.3d 1339 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 811 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. All American Concrete, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6861258 (OSHRC, Dec. 31, 2012).....	12
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Manson Constr. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1788442 (OSHRC, April 27, 2017)	16
<i>Taita Chem. Co., Ltd. v. Westlake Styrene Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2001)	9, 12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....	16
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 17.....	4
Fifth Circuit Rule 30.2	4
Fifth Circuit Rule 30.2(b).....	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R 1926.106.....	19
29 C.F.R 1926.106(d).....	passim
